PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:			RESOLUTION NO. E-1022
Orig. and Copy to Secretary			UTILITIES DIVISION
Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting File	<u>R E S O L </u>	O TO NOTE OF SECTIONS	SECTION: April 14, 1959

SUBJECT: Permission to Deviate from Rule 20.50 of General Order No. 95.

WHEREAS: WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD CONTANY has, by letter dated February 19, 1959, requested permission to install and operate signal circuits on a jointly used pole line owned by Western Union Telegraph Company, between Herlong, California and California-Nevada state line, as communication lines carrying in excess of 150 watts at not more than 250 volts between conductors, which limits are authorized for lines of single ownership by Rule 20.5C of General Order No. 95; and

WHEREAS: The owner of the pole line, Western Union Telegraph Company, has by letter stated that it has no objection to the above; and

WHEREAS: Only forces of Western Pacific Railroad Company shall operate and maintain all circuits on the said line regardless of ownership of circuits; and

WHEREAS: No lessening of adequate safety will ensue as the result of the granting of the requested modification of the provisions of Rule 20.50 of General Order No. 95 as hereinafter limited; and good cause appearing,

IT IS REREST CEDERED that Western Pacific Railroad Company may operate as communication circuits its railway signal circuits between Herlong, California and the Nevada state line on the jointly used pole line owned by Western Union Telegraph Company at voltages not greater than 250 volts between conductors, as though all circuits on the line were owned and operated by one utility; provided that if at any time in the future, operation or maintenance work on said pole line be executed by workmen responsible to other than said railroad company, the permission herein granted shall terminate.

The Secretary is hereby directed to cause appropriate notice to be given Western Pacific Railroad Company and Western Union Telegraph Company of the granting of this authorization.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular session of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the day of , 19 57 the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

C. LYN FOX, President, PETER E. MITCHELL, MATTHEW J. DOOLEY, THEODORE H. JEMBER, EVERETT C. McKEAGE, Commissioners.

